operations that would have occurred or will occur upon completion of the merger. These statements do not include the effects of any estimated transition or
restructuring costs which may be incurred in connection with integrating the operations of Titan into Lockheed Martin. It is not possible at this time to estimate
the effect of such costs for pro forma purposes. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of earnings do not reflect any net cost
savings or economies of scale that may have occurred had the merger been completed at the beginning of the respective periods.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are based upon, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated
financial statements of Lockheed Martin and Titan, including the respective notes, which are incorporated by reference in this document. See “Where You Can
Find More Information.”

22

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

   (In $ millions, except per share data)

Historical
Lockheed

Martin

Historical
Titan

Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 22,846  $ 1,287   $ (30)  (a)   $ 24,103
Cost of sales   21,426   1,204  $ 2   (17)  (a), (b)   22,615

Earnings from operations   1,420   83   (2)   (13)   1,488
Other income and expenses, net   (17)   (10)   (7)  (c), (d)   (34)

   1,403   73   (2)   (20)   1,454
Interest expense   376   26   (14)  (d)   388

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes   1,027   47   (2)   (6)   1,066
Income tax expense (benefit)   318   19   (2)   (2)  (e)   333

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 709  $ 28  $   —   $ (4)   $ 733

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations per

common share:
Basic:

Weighted average shares   446.9   79.4   464.2
Per common share   $ 1.59  $ 0.35   $ 1.58

Diluted:
Weighted average shares   450.5   82.3   469.9
Per common share   $ 1.57  $ 0.33   $ 1.56

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

23

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

For The Year Ended December 31, 2002

   (In $ millions, except per share data)

Historical
Lockheed

Martin

Historical
Titan

Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 26,578  $ 1,392   $ (29)  (a)   $ 27,941
Cost of sales   24,629   1,371  $ 1   (14)  (a), (b)   25,987

Earnings from operations   1,949   21   (1)   (15)   1,954
Other income and expenses, net   (791)   (8)   (21)  (c), (d)   (820)

   1,158   13   (1)   (36)   1,134
Interest expense   581   33   (20)  (d)   594

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes   577   (20)   (1)   (16)   540
Income tax expense (benefit)   44   (7)   (1)   (5)  (e)   31

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 533  $ (13)  $   —   $ (11)   $ 509

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations per

common share:
Basic:

Weighted average shares   445.1   76.0   462.4
Per common share   $ 1.20  $ (0.18)   $ 1.10

Diluted:
Weighted average shares   452.0   76.0   471.6
Per common share   $ 1.18  $ (0.18)   $ 1.08

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

24

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2003

  (In $ millions)

Historical
Lockheed

Martin

Historical
Titan

Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,835  $ 32   $ (1,260)  (c), (d)  $ 607
Short-term investments   247   —   247
Receivables   3,552   347  $ 13   3,912
Inventories   2,158   32   2,190
Deferred income taxes   1,286   101   (8)   5   1,384
Other current assets   636   105   10   751

Total current assets   9,714   617   15   (1,255)   9,091

Property, plant and equipment   3,279   64   (22)  (f)   3,321
Investments in affiliates   1,089   —   1,089
Intangible assets related to contracts and

programs acquired   721   —   192  (f)   913
Cost in excess of net assets acquired   7,380   466   1,533  (f), (g)   9,379
Other assets   2,697   140   (2)   (38)  (f)   2,797

  $ 24,880  $ 1,287  $ 13  $ 410   $ 26,590

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,298  $ 72   $ 1,370
Customer advances and amounts in excess

of costs incurred   4,002   —   $ 13   4,015
Salaries, benefits and payroll taxes   1,241   88   1,329
Income taxes   214   —   214
Current maturities of long-term debt   150   4   $ (4)  (d)   150
Other current liabilities   1,407   118   37   37  (f)   1,599

Total current liabilities   8,312   282   50   33   8,677

Long-term debt   6,073   544   (306)  (d), (f)   6,311
Post-retirement benefit liabilities   1,514   —   1,514
Pension liabilities   852   —   852
Other liabilities   1,831   95   (37)   7  (f)   1,896
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   1   (1)  (c)   —
Common stock   451   1   16  (g), (h)   468
Additional paid-in capital   2,652   667   358  (c), (g), (h)   3,677
Retained earnings (deficit)   4,808   (299)   299  (g)   4,808
Treasury stock   —   (1)   1  (g)   —
Unearned ESOP shares   (25)   —   (25)
Unearned compensation   —   (2)   2  (g)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1,588)   (1)   1  (g)   (1,588)

Total stockholders’ equity   6,298   366   —   676   7,340

  $ 24,880  $ 1,287  $ 13  $ 410   $ 26,590

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

25

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Purchase Price
 As described in this document, Lockheed Martin has agreed to acquire each outstanding common share of Titan for $22.00 per share in cash, Lockheed
Martin common stock or a combination of cash and Lockheed Martin common stock. Titan stockholders who make a cash election or a stock election will likely
have the form of their merger consideration adjusted as a result of the allocation provisions of the merger agreement that require that 50% of Titan’s outstanding